

No. 22-16020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TERESA MACCLELLAND; KAREN UMBERGER; SCOTT WILLITS;
VALERIE REED; JOHN ST. JARRE; LOUISE MONSOUR; VANESSA WEST;
TIM FRASCH; DARLEEN PEREZ; WILLIAM KAUPELIS; KERRY
SHOWALTER; BRUCE SCHRAMM; PATRICIA GAGAN; WILLIAM ERIC
LOUGH; MICHAEL CARNEY; ANNA GUTIERREZ; JANETTE LISNER;
MARILYN KAYE; TERESA TOY; MICHAEL BRANOM; GLORIA STERN;
DAVID MASSARO; AUGUSTUS JOHNSON; EDNA TOY; MOLLY BROWN;
LINDA JENKINS; GABRIELLE POZZUOLI, FOR THEMSELVES, AS PRIVATE
ATTORNEYS GENERAL, AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, DBA VERIZON WIRELESS; VERIZON
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
No. 3:21-cv-08592-EMC

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

George W. Abele
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 683-6000; Facsimile: (213) 627-0705
georgeabele@paulhastings.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* California Employment Law Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
CONSENT TO FILE	3
DISCUSSION.....	3
I. COURTS ROUTINELY USE BELLWETHER TRIALS TO MANAGE MASS CLAIMS	4
A. Bellwether trials benefit courts.	6
B. Bellwether trials benefit the parties.	7
C. Bellwether trials encourage settlements in the remaining cases.	9
II. IT IS LAWFUL, NOT UNCONSCIONABLE, FOR ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS TO IMPORT COURT RULES AND PROCEDURES.....	11
A. Arbitration agreements lawfully impose the equivalent of court filing fees.	12
B. Arbitration agreements that import the judicial rules of civil procedure are not unconscionable.	13
III. BELLWETHER PROCEDURES PROTECT AGAINST “IN TERROREM” SETTLEMENTS IN MASS ARBITRATIONS	15

IV. APPELLANTS’ USE OF A BELLWETHER PROCESS HERE PROVIDES THE SAME (OR BETTER) DUE PROCESS THAN A COURT PROVIDES AND THUS CANNOT BE UNCONSCIONABLE	19
V. THE FAA REQUIRES COURTS TO HONOR REASONABLE PROCEDURES IN ARBITRATION AGREED TO BY THE PARTIES, SUCH AS A BELLWETHER PROCESS	22
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13, 16, 17, 22
<i>Briggs v. Merck Sharp & Dohme</i> , 796 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Canela v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Cole v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Cruise v. Kroger Co.</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 390 (2015)	14, 15
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Dunson v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 854 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>In Re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 174 (D.D.C. 1980).....	4, 5
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	9, 11
<i>In re C.R. Baird, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D. W.Va. 2013).....	5
<i>In re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:00-1898, 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007).....	4, 6
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 450 (E.D. La. 2006)	7

In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.,
245 F.R.D. 279 (N.D. Ohio 2007)7

Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC & PIMCO Funds,
571 F.3d 672 (CA7 2009)16, 17

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....20

Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.,
29 Cal. 4th 1064 (2003)13, 14

MacClelland v. Cellco P’ship,
No. 21-CV-08592-EMC, 2022 WL 2390997
(N.D. Cal. July 1, 2022).....18

Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.,
999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021)2

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U. S. 614 (1985).....20

Morgan v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 06-1080 (JAP), 2007 WL 1456154 (D.N.J. May 17, 2007).....7

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U. S. 1 (1983).....20

OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho,
8 Cal. 5th 111 (2019)18

*Phillips v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co. (In re Hanford Nuclear
Reservation Litig.)*,
497 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007)5

Silivanich v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.,
333 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2003)5

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.,
80 Cal. App. 5th 1 (2022)11

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)3

TML Recovery, LLC v. Cigna Corp.,
No. 820CV00269DOCJDE, 2020 WL 12584276
(C.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2020)10

Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.,
 939 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2019)3

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....17

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1 (FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT (FAA)).....13, 22

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 167

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2)7

FED. R. CIV. P. 42(b).....4

TREATISES

4 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 11:12 (6th ed.)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Catherine R. Borden, Emery G. Lee III & Margaret S. Williams,
Centripetal Forces: Multidistrict Litigation and Its Parts,
 75 La. L. Rev. 425 (2014).....10

Cheryl Wilson, *Mass Arbitration: How The Newest Frontier Of
 Mandatory Arbitration Jurisprudence Has Created A Brand New
 Private Enforcement Regime In The Gig Economy Era*,
 69 UCLA L. Rev. 372 (March 2022)15, 17

Eldon E. Fallon, et al., *Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation*,
 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008)8

J. Maria Glover, *Mass Arbitration*,
 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283 (June 2022)16

Melissa J. Whitney, *Bellwether Trials In MDL Proceedings*, Federal
 Judiciary Center Pocket Guide Series
<https://www.fjc.gov/sites/default/files/materials/19/Bellwether%20Trials%20in%20MDL%20Proceedings.pdf>.....*passim*

R. Joseph Barton, *Utilizing Statistics and Bellwether Trials in Mass Torts: What Do the Constitution and Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Permit?*,
8 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 199 (1999)6

Richard J. Arsenault and J.R. Whaley, *Multidistrict Litigation and Bellwether Trials: Leading Litigants to Resolution in Complex Litigation*,
39 Brief 60 (Westlaw, Fall 2009)8

Supplementary Rules for Multiple Case Filings, American Arbitration Association (Aug. 1, 2021)
https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Supplementary_Rules_MultipleCase_Filings.pdf18

What Is a Bellwether Trial?, Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein LLP, <https://www.lieffcabraser.com/injury/what-is-a-bellwether>
[<https://perma.cc/8UFB-G425>]4
